

No. 15-6418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY WELCH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MICHAEL A. ROTKER

GWENDOLYN A. STAMPER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument.....	16
I. <i>Johnson</i> announced a new substantive rule of constitutional law that applies retroactively to cases on collateral review.....	16
A. New substantive rules apply retroactively to cases on collateral review	18
B. <i>Johnson</i> announced a “new” constitutional rule.....	24
C. <i>Johnson</i> announced a “substantive” rule for ACCA-enhanced sentences.....	25
D. <i>Johnson</i> is a substantive rule notwithstanding that it does not protect future defendants from ACCA punishment based on their prior convictions	30
E. This Court should hold that <i>Johnson</i> is a substantive rule in the context of determining whether a COA should issue.....	39
II. The court of appeals should decide in the first instance whether petitioner’s conviction for robbery is a violent felony under the elements clause.....	43
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andre v. State</i> , 431 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	45
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	22
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	6, 31
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	37
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	19, 24
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	31
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	23
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	4
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	17, 19
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	19
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	42
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	42
<i>Franks, In re</i> , No. 15-15456, 2016 WL 80551 (11th Cir. Jan. 6, 2016)	17
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	25
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	1
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 689 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	6, 8, 44
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> : 134 S. Ct. 1871 (2014)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
135 S. Ct. 939 (2015)	11
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	39
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	24
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. Warden</i> , 739 F.3d 657 (11th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Magnotti v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 963 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), review denied, 857 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2003) (Tbl.).....	45
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 335 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	45
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	34
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	40
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , No. 14-280, 2016 WL 280758 (Jan. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montsdoca v. State</i> , 93 So. 157 (Fla. 1922).....	5
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), abrogated on other grounds, <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	27
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994)	18
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Rivero, In re</i> , 797 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 481 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	45
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	8, 44, 45, 46
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	22
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	10, 16, 40
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> :	
133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	40
449 Fed. Appx. 415 (5th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	42
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> , 632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 257 (2011)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 805 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015), petition for reh'g en banc pending, No. 14-10396 (11th Cir. filed Oct. 13, 2015)	38
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 589 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Vann</i> , 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	30
<i>Watkins, In re</i> , No. 15-5038, 2015 WL 9241176 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2015)	17, 26, 38
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 3019 (2011).....	32, 46
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	30

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	20
<i>Williams, In re</i> , 806 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2015)	15, 17, 35, 36, 37
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	33, 34
Constitution, statutes, guidelines and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	15, 37
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	13, 17, 25
Amend. VIII.....	21
Amend. XIV	33
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C.	
924(e).....	4, 26
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	4, 28
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	4, 6, 44
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	4
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	6, 13, 26, 37
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	4, 26
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1).....	37
28 U.S.C. 2241	32
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(C)	41
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(D)	42
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E)	42
28 U.S.C. 2253(c).....	10
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2)	11, 39, 40
28 U.S.C. 2254(a)	19
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(a)	9

VIII

Statutes, guidelines and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)(3).....	42
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	41, 42
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(2).....	16, 36, 41, 42
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2006):	
§ 812.13	6
§ 812.13(1).....	5, 43
§ 813.131	43
§ 813.131(1)(a)	43
§ 813.131(1)(b).....	43
Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4B1.2(a)(2)	38
§ 5G1.1(c)(2)	5
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	6
Rule 11(b)(1)(H).....	7
Rule 11(b)(1)(I)	7
Miscellaneous:	
81 Fed. Reg. 4741 (Jan. 27, 2016).....	38
